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Yours truly, 
 

For Krishna Institute of Medical Sciences Limited  

 

 

 

Umashankar Mantha 

Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 
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Most
Preferred

Healthcare
Provider

PA
TI

EN
TS

DOCTORS

EMPLOYEES

IN
VESTO

RS

Affordable Quality Care
Best-in-Class Facilities
Patient Centric Systems & Processes

Clinical Outcome Driven Excellence
Latest Medical Technology
Strong Academics & Research Oriented

Enriching Atmosphere 
Collaborative Culture
Growth Driven Career Approach

Transparent Governance
Strong Operational Performance
Consistent Growth

VISION:
To be the most preferred 
healthcare services brand by 
providing affordable care and  best 
clinical outcomes to patients. 
And to be the best place to work 
for doctors and employees.

OUR MISSION:
Provide affordable quality care to 
our patients with patient-centric 
systems and processes.
Enable clinical outcome-driven 
excellence by engaging modern 
medical technology.
Provide a strong impetus for 
doctors to pursue academics and 
medical research.

Driven by a Vision
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Brain 
• Neurology 
• Neurosurgery 
• Psychiatry 
• Neuro Rehabilitation

Heart 
• Cardiology 
• Cardiac Surgery 
• Vascular Surgery 
• Heart Transplant 
• Cardio Rehabilitation

Lung  
• Pulmonology 
• Interventional Pulmonology 
• Thoracic surgery 
• Lung Transplant

ENT 
• Ear 
• Nose 
• Throat 
• Head and Neck Surgery

Eyes 
• Ophthalmology

Gastro Intestinal Tract 
• Medical Gastroenterology  
• Surgical Gastroenterology 
• Hepatobiliary Pancreatic Surgery 
• Liver Transplant 
• Bariatric Surgery

Genito Urinary Tract 
• Nephrology 
• Urology 
• Andrology 
• Renal Transplant 
• Gynecology 
• Urogynecology 
• IVF and ART  
• Fetal Medicine  
• Obstetrics

Oncology 
• Medical Surgical and Radiation  
• BMT and Hematology

Bones and Spine  
• Orthopedics 
• Arthroscopic Surgery 
• Spine Surgery 
• Ortho Rehabilitation

Skin 
• Dermatology 
• Cosmetology 
• Plastic and Reconstructive Surgery

Orthodontics 
• Maxillo Facial Surgery

Anaesthesia 
• OT Anaesthesia 
• Day care Anaesthesia 
• Pain Medicine

General Specialities 
• Internal Medicine 
• General Surgery 
• Diabetology & Endocrinology 

Pediatrics 
• Pediatrics & Pediatric Sub Specialities 
• Neonatology

Radiology 
• Imaging 
• Interventional Radiology

Lab Services 
• Pathology 
• Microbiology 
• Biochemistry 
• Molecular Biology 
• Clinical Hematology

Critical Care Services 
• ICU 
• CTICU 
• SICU 
• NICU 
• PICU 
• Neuro ICU 
• ECMO ICU 
• Post Transplant ICU

Hospital Infection Control 
• Clinical Infectious Diseases

Multi Specialty Care
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Telangana
Secunderabad (1000)

Paradise Circle (290) 
(Shifted to Begumpet)

Kondapur (200)

Gachibowli (237)

Andhra Pradesh
Visakhapatnam (469)

Srikakulam (200)

Rajahmundry (195)

Ongole (350)

Kurnool (200)

Nellore (250)

Anantapur (250)

Maharashtra
Nagpur (334)

Nashik (Under Construction)

Thane (Under Construction)

KIMS at a Glance

No. in ( ) Indicates no. of Beds
Map not to scale

Karnataka
Bengaluru 

 (Under Construction)
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A legend in CT Surgery, Dr. Bollineni Bhaskar Rao {MBBS, MS, DNB (CT Surgery)} is one of the very few Cardio-
Thoracic Surgeons in the country, who performed over 30000 surgeries in his career spanning over more than 25 
years. 

Well known in the medical fraternity for his passion towards his profession, Dr. Rao started his entrepreneurial journey 
at “Mahavir Cardio Vascular Centre” in Hyderabad with 50 beds and performed heart surgeries at an unimaginable 
low cost of just Rs. 45,000 only. Dr. Rao never turned away any patient from the hospital for want of money.

The brand “Krishna Institute of Medical Sciences”, under Dr. B. Bhaskar Rao’s aegis began its journey in 2004 with 
a 300 bed hospital on par with the then established hospitals of Hyderabad in professional excellence, the state of 
art technology and infrastructure facilities. 

Today KIMS is spread across 12 locations in Telangana, Andhra Pradesh and Maharashtra.

Dr. Bhaskar Rao was instrumental in formulating Rajiv Gandhi Aarogyasri scheme, first time launched in Andhra 
Pradesh in 2007 for providing health care to the poorest of the poor.

This prestigious scheme has won him accolades from all quarters of the country and the world. He was the chief 
architect of Aarogyashri scheme for both creating it and implementing it successfully.

This well formulated scheme has become so popular that the other States in India have emulated it time and again.

Dr. B. Bhaskar Rao - Visionary Behind KIMS
Chairman & Managing Director
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Dr. Abhinay Bollineni
Chief Executive Officer 

Dr. Abhinay Bollineni joined KIMS Hospitals in 2013 and spent the next couple of years in Hospital Operations 
before taking charge of Strategy & Marketing for the Group in 2015.

In a short span of 5 years, KIMS expanded and opened five additional units (Kondapur, Visakhapatnam, Anantapur, 
Ongole, and Kurnool). Shortly after that, he was appointed as the CEO in 2019. The recent acquisitions led by him 
were of Sunshine Hospitals, Hyderabad and Kingsway Hospitals, Nagpur.

Dr. B. Abhinay completed MBBS from the Deccan Medical College, Hyderabad, in 2010. He was the lone qualified 
medical practitioner from India to be selected by the office of Hillary Clinton in 2011, where he participated in 
the ‘International Visitor Leadership Program on Oncology: Research, Prevention and Treatment’ held by the US 
Department of State

He was named in Business World’s “BW 40 Under 40” list in 2019. 

Under his stewardship, KIMS Hospitals got successfully listed on the Stock Exchanges in India in 2021.

Dr. Abhinay is passionate about using technology to enhance patient experience and clinical care. Towards this, 
he has spearheaded vital initiatives such as Financial counseling tool which uses AI to help patients with surgery 
costings among many others
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Board of Directors

Dr. Bhaskara Rao Bollineni
Chairman & Managing Director

Dr. Abhinay Bollineni
Chief Executive Officer

Mrs. Anitha Dandamudi
Whole-time Director

Mr. Saumen Chakraborty
Independent Director, 

Chairman (Audit Committee)

Mr. Ratna Kishore Kaza
Independent Director

Chairman (Nomination & 
Remuneration Committee)

Mr. Venkata Ramudu Jasthi
Independent Director

Mr. Adwik Bollineni
Non-Executive & 

Non-Independent Director

Mrs. Y. Prameela Rani
Independent Director

Chairman (Stakeholders’ 
Relationship Committee)
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Shareholding Pattern - As on 31st March, 2024

Share Holder No of Shares Share Holding % Category

 Promoter  3,10,51,304 38.8%

 ICICI Ventures  7,75,758 1.0%

 Sbi Mf  57,42,961 7.2%  DII 

 Axis Mf  38,49,750 4.8%  DII 

 Hdfc Mf  34,04,891 4.3%  DII 

 Nomura  23,78,318 3.0%  DII 

 Vanguard Equity Funds  18,89,530 2.4%  DII 

 Amansa Holdings Private Limited  16,15,302 2.0%  DII 

 Emerald Investments Limited  15,70,000 2.0%  FII 

 Hdfc Life Insurance  14,13,172 1.8%  DII 

 SBI Insurance  14,78,841 1.8%  DII 

 Icici Mf  13,43,530 1.7%  DII 

 

Promoter & Promoter 
Group, 38.8%

DII, 32.5%

Retail Pre IPO, 
7.3%

Retail & Others, 
3.7%

ICICI Ventures, 1.0%

FII, 16.6%
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Modern Medical Technology

EBUS
Used to diagnose lung 
cancer, infections, and other 
diseases causing enlarged 
lymph nodes in the chest

IMPELLA
Impella, the world’s smallest 
heart pump, is a percutaneous 
catheter-based technology that 
provides hemodynamic support 
to the heart

4-Arm HD da Vinci 
Robotic Surgical 
System
Facilitates complex 
surgeries that are virtually 
scarless

Spy Glass
State of the art add on to 
ERCP that allows doctors to 
observe patients’ biliary duct 
system and other tiny ducts 
in the pancreas

Mako Robotic for Knee 
Replacement
Produces minimal blood loss 
and a smaller scar. Helps 
preserve healthy bone and 
soft tissue. Results in less 
post-operative pain than 
manual techniques.

O-Arm Scanner
Multi-dimensional surgical 
imaging platform optimized 
for use in spine, orthopaedic, 
and trauma-related 
surgeries

3 Tesla MRI
Non-invasive diagnostic 
imaging technique performing 
faster scans and gives 
improved diagnostic 
sensitivity and specificity

STEALTH STATION S8
Provides the Neuro surgeon 
to use data intraoperatively 
for advanced visualization.

Novalis Tx Linear 
Accelerator
Machine used in 
radiosurgery and 
radiotherapy for treating 
cancer patients

Fibroscan
Specialized non-invasive 
diagnostic ultrasound-based 
device that measures fibrosis 
and steatosis caused by 
different liver diseases

Cuvis Ortho Robo
The most advanced surgical 
equipment capable of 3D 
pre-planning, virtual surgery 
and precise cutting to provide 
accurate and precise surgery 
results

EVIS X1 Endoscopy System
The most advanced Endoscopy 
system helps improving 
clinical outcomes by providing 
Endoscopist with innovative 
and proven tools.
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Many Firsts...

• First in Asia in to do Trans catheter 
Tricuspid Valve replacement 
procedure done in 2018

• Largest Joint replacement program 
in South Asia. 

• One of the largest neuroscience 
programs for epilepsy among private 
hospitals in the country

• Largest ECMO program (18 
machines) in the country.

• First hospital in Hyderabad to use 
an ECMO machine in 2013.

• First hospital in Hyderabad to do a 
Neonatal ECMO

• First in India to do TOF repair using 
CorMatrix patch for pulmonary valve 
reconstruction in 2017

• First in the country to do 
Robotic spleen preserving distal 
pancreatectomy

• India’s first COVID Double Lung 
transplant done in 2020

• India’s first Breathing Lung transplant 
done in 2021

• First hospital in South India to 
introduce Da Vinci Robotic System

• The first hospital in Andhra Pradesh 
and Telangana to have been Green OT 
certified in 2016

• First hospital in India to perform Arch 
Repair in Neonates and infants without 
TCA

• First Hospital in South India to do 
Total Skin Electron Beam Radiation 
therapy in 2018

• Number 1 player in Organ 
transplantation speciality (Heart, Lung, 
Liver and Kidney)*

• Number 1 in Nephrology treatments in 
Andhra Pradesh*

• Number 1 in Neurosurgery & Poly 
trauma treatments in Andhra Pradesh*

• Number 1 in Cardio related surgeries 
and treatments programs in Andhra 
Pradesh *

• Number 1 in Urology (Genito-Urinary) 
surgeries performed in Andhra 
Pradesh*

*As per CRISIL Report 2021
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Key Accomplishments

2nd Best Hospital in
Hyderabad (2021 & 2022)

20th National Award for
Excellence in Energy Management

Award 2019

National Quality Excellence
Awards 2019 for Best Super

Specialty Hospital in Telangana

‘Best Hospital to Work For’
AHPI Global Conclave

Award (2019)

Neurology India General

2016
Neurology Department at

KIMS Secunderabad 
ranked 3rd in India

National Quality 
Excellence Awards

2019
KIMS Sec. Best Super-Specialty

Hospital in Telangana

Times Health Survey 
Times of India

2021
Ranked No.1 in Hyderabad for 

Cardiology, Neurosciences,
Nephrology & Emergency 

2020
Only Hospital in Telangana 

to get NABH Accredition for 
Emergency Department

Pharmacie De Qualite (PDQ)
Certification Overall PDQ Evaluation

Performance Score - 98%
Grading - PLATINUM

Ranked No. 1 Hospital
by Times of India, Hyderabad

IN
TE

RNATIONAL ACCREDITATIO
N

Q
UALITY & PATIENT SAFETY

‘Best Patient Friendly Hospital’
AHPI Health Care Excellence

Award (2017)

American Accreditation Commission 
International (AACI)

Accredited
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Consistent Performer over 2 decades
(Rupees in Millions)

1) *EBITDA before IND AS and other income
2) **Revenue and EBITDA are including 7 month performance (Sep'22 - Mar’23) of the newly acquired unit at Nagpur
3) ***FY22 EBITDA includes share of profit from JV (Sunshine)

2005 2010 2015 2020 2022*** 2023** 2024

42
 317

773

5,766

6,232

 2,412

 5,217

*EBITDA

2005
No. of

Hospitals: 1

2010
No. of

Hospitals: 3

2015
No. of

Hospitals: 5

2020
No. of

Hospitals: 9

2022
No. of

Hospitals: 12

2023**
No. of

Hospitals: 12

2024
No. of

Hospitals: 12

263
 1,311 

 4,280 

 11,287 

 16,711 

22,235

25,112

Total Revenue

CAGR: 30.1%

CAGR: 27.1%
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Q4 FY24 Updates
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Financial & Operational Highlights - 1/2

FINANCIAL 
HIGHLIGHTS Q4 FY 24 Consolidated

• Gross revenue at INR 6376 Mn, an increase of 9.8% on YoY and 4.7% on QoQ basis.

• EBITDA of INR 1628 Mn, a decline of 3.2% on YoY and growth by 8.3% on QoQ basis.

•  EBITDA margin in Q4FY24 stood at 25.5% vs. 28.9% in Q4 FY23 and 24.7% in Q3 FY24. 

• EBITDA (excluding Other Income) Margin stands at 25.1%, showing a decline of 3.2% on YoY and an increase of 0.8% on QoQ. 

• PAT at INR 716 Mn in Q4 FY24 against INR 987 Mn and INR 767 Mn in Q4 FY23 and Q3 FY24  respectively. 

• Consolidated EPS declined by 29.8% on YoY and  8.8% on QoQ basis to INR 8

• **Bed occupancy in Q4 FY24 at 51.4%*, a decline by 1.7% on YoY and 2.8% QoQ basis. 

• Cash and Cash Equivalents at INR 1,320 Mn as at 31st March, 2024. Net Debt to Equity ratio at 0.44

• Consolidated Key Financials figures are as follows (Rs in Mn) :

Particulars
Consoldiated - FY24 Q4 Results

 Q4 FY23  Q3 FY24  Q4 FY24  QoQ  YoY 

Total Income  5,808.1  6,090.7  6,376.3 

Less : Other Income  48.8  32.3  38.3   

Revenue from Operations  5,759.3  6,058.4  6,338.0 4.6% 10.0%

PBT*  1,272.7  1,025.5  1,001.4 -2.4% -21.3%

Add : Interest  54.2  124.3  163.6 

Add : Depreciation  354.3  353.8  463.0 

Reported EBITDA (Including other income) as per Financials  1,681.2  1,503.6  1,628.0 8.3% -3.2%

Less : Other Income  48.8  32.3  38.3 

Less : INDAS  69.0  36.2  62.4 

EBITDA Pre INDAS & Excl.Other Income  1,563.3  1,435.0  1,527.3 6.4% -2.3%

EBITDA % to Revenue from Operations 27.1% 23.7% 24.1%   

(Rupees in Millions)

1) *PBT are  excluding one time items of -Share of loss from associate of  Rs1.23 mn in Q3 FY24 and 1.26 mn in Q4 FY24
2) **As per the industry standard, % occupancy is mentioned as % to bed capacity, rather than % to census beds, from this quarter
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Financial & Operational Highlights - 2/2

OPERATIONAL 
HIGHLIGHTS

Particulars
FY24 Q4 Results

 Q4 FY23  Q3 FY24  Q4 FY24  QoQ  YoY 

 IP Volumes   45,056  47,479  46,368 -2.3% 2.9%

 OP Volumes   3,80,850  3,91,821  4,10,856 4.9% 7.9%

 ARPOB  (Rs)  30,573  30,741  34,270 11.5% 12.1%

 ARPP(Rs)  1,27,916  1,28,507  1,37,500 7.0% 7.5%

Q4 FY 24 Consolidated
• ARPOB grew by 11.5% and 12.1% on QoQ and YoY basis respectively 
• ARPP grew by 7.0% and 7.5% on QoQ and YoY basis respectively 
• Conducted 4.1 lakhs OPD consults in Q4 FY24, grown by 7.9% on YoY and 4.9% on QoQ basis.
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Digital & ESG Initiatives

DIGITAL 
INITIATIVES

KIMS continued to evolve 100% paperless for clinical workflows. As part of this initiative, KIMS delivered the following features in its EHR 
application:
• Dialysis Module • Corp OPD Module • OPD Enhancements • IP Module • ER Module • ICU - Fluid Chart • Operation Theatre Module • HIMS 
Integration - IP (Indents) • HIMS Integration - OP (Appointments and Indents) • Patient Engagement Integration - OP (Appointments and Patient 
Engagement) • QMS/OTM Integration • Vitals Integration - Dozee & LifeSigns • AI Integration (Rapid AI/Qure AI) • Endoscopy Integration 
• Quality Indicators - CAUTI Infections, CLABSI Infections, VAP Infections • Analytics - OPD Review Checklist, Midnight Census, ICD Report, 
Task Summary, IP Trends, OPD Usage, Discharge Tracker Comments • Referral Dashboard • Incident Reporting • Cath Lab (Templates and 
Reports Integration) • PACS/Reporting Integration

KIMS, Secunderabad has partnered up with Smart Joules Pvt Ltd (SJPL) a prominent Energy Services Company (ESCO) in 2018. A new and 
innovative model known as JoulePAYS was executed wherein, KIMS makes Zero Capital investment to implement various Energy Conservation 
Measures (ECMs) across the hospital and gets a guaranteed energy savings of minimum 10% annually over the baseline energy consumption. 
Company is also expecting to sign up Captive Solar Investment in Nagpur SPV as part of non renewal energy source, resulting in reduction in 
power cost. On the same lines company is also evaluating other locations.

For the period Jan 2024 – Mar 2024:
• 17.9% of total energy consumption saved
• INR 53.71 lakhs of total energy cost saving achieved
• 315 tonnes CO2 saved

In real life translation, the above translates to approximately the following:
• 6,643 households getting electricity
• 12.72 Lakhs Kms less driven
• 12,898 trees planted

ESG 
INITIATIVES
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IP VOLUME (‘000)

OCCUPANCY*

1) Nagpur - Started operations from September 2022
2) * As per the Industry standard, % of occupancy is mentioned as % to bed capacity, rather than the % to census beds, from this quarter 

137

FY22

177

FY23

45

Q4 FY23

47
46

Q3 FY24 Q4 FY24

(2.3%)7.9%

58.5%

FY22

52.6%

FY23

53.2%

Q4 FY23

54.3%
51.4%

Q3 FY24 Q4 FY24

(2.8%)
1.5%

Group Operating Performance - 1/2

191

FY24

54.0%

FY24

ARPOB (‘000)

OP VOLUME (‘000)

1,014

FY22

1,462

FY23

381

Q4 FY23

392
411

Q3 FY24 Q4 FY24

11.5%

25.3

FY22

29.9

FY23

30.6

Q4 FY23

30.7
34.3

Q3 FY24 Q4 FY24

1,588

FY24

31.9

FY24

8.6%

6.6%

4.9%
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Particulars FY22  FY23 FY24 Q4 FY23 Q3 FY24 Q4 FY24

Bed Capacity  3,064  3,940  3,975  3,940  3,975  3,975 

Operational Beds  2,590  3,468  3,503  3,468  3,503  3,503 

Census Beds  2,246  2,960  2,989  2,960  2,989  2,989 

Non Census Beds  344  508  514  508  514  514 

Occupied Beds  1,793  2,071  2,148  2,095  2,157  2,044 

Occupancy* 58.5% 52.6% 54.0% 53.2% 54.3% 51.4%

IP volume  1,36,731  1,77,181  1,91,167  45,056  47,479  46,368 

OP volume  10,13,759  14,62,439  15,87,997  3,80,850  3,91,821  4,10,856 

ARPOB (Rs.)  25,323  29,946  31,916  30,573  30,741  34,270 

ARPP (Rs.)  1,21,232  1,24,187  1,31,232  1,27,916  1,28,507  1,37,500 

ALOS  4.79  4.15  4.11  4.18  4.18  4.01 

Total Revenue (Rs.in Mn)  16,711  22,235  25,112  5,808  6,091  6,376 

EBITDA (Rs.in Mn)  5,361  6,299  6,535  1,681  1,504  1,628 

EBITDA % to Total Revenue 32.1% 28.3% 26.0% 28.9% 24.7% 25.5%

**PBT (Rs. in Mn)  4,473  4,701  4,599  1,273  1,026  1,001 

**PAT (Rs. in Mn)  3,343  3,510  3,363  987  767  716 

Group Operating Performance - 2/2

1) Nagpur - Started operations from September 2022
2) Associates share of profit of Rs. 95.1 Mn in FY22
3) Fair value gain on aquisition of control of Rs. 148.3 Mn in Q2 FY23
4) **PBT & PAT are excluding one time items of -  Share of loss of associate of .22 Mn, 1.23 Mn & 1.26 Mn for Q2 FY24, Q3FY24 & Q4 FY24 respectively
5) * As per the Industry standard, % of occupancy is mentioned as % to bed capacity, rather than the % to census beds, from this quarter 
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TOTAL REVENUE

PBT*

 16,711 

FY22

 22,235

FY23

5,808

Q4 FY23

 6,091
 6,376

Q3 FY24 Q4 FY24

4.7%12.9%

 4,473

FY22

 4,701

FY23

 1,273

Q4 FY23

 1,026
 1,001

Q3 FY24 Q4 FY24

(2.4%)(2.2%)

Group Financial Performance

25,112

FY24

4,599

FY24

PAT*

EBITDA

 5,361

FY22

6,299

FY23

 1,681

Q4 FY23

 1,504
 1,628

Q3 FY24 Q4 FY24

8.2%

 3,343

FY22

 3,510

FY23

987

Q4 FY23

767

716

Q3 FY24 Q4 FY24

6,535

FY24

3,363

FY24

3.7%

(4.2%)

(Rupees in Millions)

*PBT and PAT are excluding items of: 
1) Associates share of profit of Rs. 95.1 Mn in FY22
2) PBT & PAT  are  excluding one time items of -  fair value gain on acquisition of control of Rs 148.3 Mn in FY23 Q2 & Share of loss of associate of 1.23 Mn & 1.26 Mn for Q3FY24 & Q4 FY24 respectively

(6.5%)
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1) Intercompany eliminations and dormant units are adjusted in Telangana
2) Telangana - Secunderad and Kondapur
3) AP Assets - Nellore, Rajahmundry, Srikakulam, Ongole, Visakhapatnam, Anantapur and Kurnool 
4) * As per the Industry standard, % of occupancy is mentioned as % to bed capacity, rather than the % to census beds, from this quarter 

Particulars
Telangana (KIMS) Andhra Pradesh (KIMS)

FY22 FY23 FY24 Q4 FY23 Q3 FY24 Q4 FY24 FY22  FY23 FY24 Q4 FY23 Q3 FY24 Q4 FY24

Bed Capacity  1,200  1,200  1,200  1,200  1,200  1,200 1864 1879  1,914 1879 1914  1,914 

Operational Beds  1,035  1,085  1,085  1,085  1,085  1,085 1555 1606  1,641 1606 1641  1,641 

Census Beds  856  906  906  906  906  906 1390 1441  1,470 1441 1470  1,470 

Non Census Beds  179  179  179  179  179  179 165 165  171 165 171  171 

 Occupied Beds  642  644  647  639  654  624  1,151  1,107  1,154  1,167  1,146  1,077 

Occupancy* 53.5% 53.7% 54.0% 53.2% 54.5% 52.0% 61.8% 58.9% 60.3% 62.1% 59.9% 56.2%

 IP volume   53,567  59,077  60,737  14,592  14,920  14,708  83,164  88,092  93,572  22,510  23,408  22,505 

 OP volume  4,35,663  5,60,936  5,88,869  1,45,644  1,41,689  1,52,284  5,78,096  6,30,178  6,70,011  1,56,396  1,67,496  1,67,104 

 ARPOB(Rs.)  46,745  46,601  50,195  49,838  48,712  52,790  13,376  14,687  15,996  14,728  15,469  17,416 

 ARPP(Rs.)  2,04,519  1,85,540  1,95,831  1,96,382  1,96,546  2,03,814  67,585  67,339  72,198  68,701  69,673  75,809 

 ALOS  4.38  3.98  3.90  3.94  4.03  3.86  5.05  4.58  4.51  4.66  4.50  4.35 

 Total Revenue(Rs.in Mn)  11,066  11,096  11,883  2,891  2,914  2,986  5,645  5,952  6,775  1,549  1,634  1,714 

 EBITDA (Rs.in Mn)  4,107  3,710  3,624  1,071  840  879  1,254  1,445  1,506  345  316  371 

 EBITDA % to Total Revenue 37.1% 33.4% 30.5% 37.0% 28.8% 29.4% 22.2% 24.3% 22.2% 22.3% 19.3% 21.6%

Operational and Financial Performance - 1/2
KIMS
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Particulars
Sunshine Nagpur  Group

 FY23 FY24 Q4 FY23 Q3 FY24 Q4 FY24  FY23** FY24 Q4 FY23 Q3 FY24 Q4 FY24 FY22  FY23 FY24 Q4 FY23 Q3 FY24 Q4 FY24

Bed Capacity  527  527  527  527  527  334  334  334  334  334  3,064  3,940  3,975  3,940  3,975  3,975 

Operational Beds  527  527  527  527  527  250  250  250  250  250  2,590  3,468  3,503  3,468  3,503  3,503 

Census Beds  418  418  418  418  418  195  195  195  195  195  2,246  2,960  2,989  2,960  2,989  2,989 

Non Census Beds  109  109  109  109  109  55  55  55  55  55  344  508  514  508  514  514 

 Occupied Beds  182  201  165  204  196  137  145  124  153  148  1,793  2,071  2,148  2,095  2,157  2,044 

Occupancy* 34.6% 38.2% 31.4% 38.6% 37.2% 41.1% 43.4% 37.0% 45.9% 44.2% 58.5% 52.6% 54.0% 53.2% 54.3% 51.4%

 IP volume   20,788  22,094  4,600  5,402  5,434  9,224  14,764  3,354  3,749  3,721  1,36,731  1,77,181  1,91,167  45,056  47,479  46,368 

 OP volume  2,05,697  2,17,051  49,845  51,688  58,237  65,628  1,12,066  28,965  30,948  33,231  10,13,759  14,62,439  15,87,997  3,80,850  3,91,821  4,10,856 

 ARPOB(Rs.)  63,844  63,064  67,362  56,979  66,898  29,597  33,782  31,309  33,348  35,520  25,323  29,946  31,916  30,573  30,741  34,270 

 ARPP(Rs.)  2,04,371  2,10,158  2,18,081  1,97,608  2,19,803  93,448  1,21,517  1,03,792  1,25,508  1,28,301  1,21,232  1,24,187  1,31,232  1,27,916  1,28,507  1,37,500 

 ALOS  3.20  3.33  3.24  3.47  3.29  3.16  3.60  3.32  3.76  3.61  4.79  4.15  4.11  4.18  4.18  4.01 

 Total Revenue(Rs.in Mn)  4,304  4,658  1,000  1,072  1,198  884  1,796  368  471  478  16,711  22,236  25,112  5,808  6,091  6,376 

 EBITDA (Rs.in Mn)  1,078  1,155  230  268  291  66  251  35  80  87  5,361  6,299  6,535  1,681  1,504  1,628 

 EBITDA % to 
Total Revenue 

25.0% 24.8% 23.0% 25.0% 24.3% 7.5% 13.9% 9.5% 16.9% 18.3% 32.1% 28.3% 26.0% 28.9% 24.7% 25.5%

1) Sunshine - Paradise, Gachibowli, Karimnagar (Sold in November 22)
2) **Nagpur - Started operations from September 2022
3) * As per the Industry standard, % of occupancy is mentioned as % to bed capacity, rather than the % to census beds, from this quarter 

Operational and Financial Performance - 2/2
Sunshine, Nagpur & Group
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Speciality Mix

Oncology 
6%

Neuro Sciences 
11%

Orthopaedics
14%

Gastric 
Sciences 
8%

Organ 
Transplant 
3%

Mother & Child 
9%

Cardiac Science
18%

Renal Sciences 
9%

Others 
22%

Group
FY24
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Payor & Cluster Profile

1) Telengana - Secunderad , Kondapur, Begumpet & Gachibowli
2) Andhra Pradesh - Nellore, Rajahmundry, Srikakulam, Ongole, Visakhapatnam, Anantapur and Kurnool
3) Maharashtra - Nagpur

PAYOR MIX CLUSTER TOTAL REVENUE

CLUSTER EBITDA

Cash 
53%

Aarogyasri 
7%

Insurance 
27%

Corporate
13%

Group
FY24

Andhra Pradesh 
27%

Telangana 
66%

Maharashtra 
7%

Group
FY24

Andhra Pradesh 
23%

Telangana 
73%

Maharashtra 
4%

Group
FY24
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Key Achievements in Q4 FY24
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Key Achievements in Q4 FY24
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Key to our success

Doctor 
Partnerships

Affordable 
Quality Care

Modern 
Medical Infra
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KIMS has a disciplined growth strategy - strategically grow in adjacent markets some of 
which are ‘natural extensions’

KIMS Plans to Grow into Markets that are Adjacent to the Current Core Markets of AP and Telangana 

Karnataka (Bangalore and greater Karnataka): 
KIMS has observed both cash patients and 
insurance patients traveling from the districts 
of AP bordering Karnataka to seek treatment 
at larger hospitals in Bangalore (Karnataka). 
Karnataka is a natural growth market because a 
sizeable portion of the state speaks Telugu - the 
main language spoken in AP and Telangana

Tamil Nadu (Chennai): Already attracts patients 
from AP’s four southern border districts of 
Chittoor, Kadapa, Nellore and Ongole and has 
a large Telugu-speaking population. KIMS has 
acquired land in Chennai for construction of a 
new facility in the future

Odisha (Bhubaneswar): Natural extension 
given Odisha’s proximity to KIMS hospitals in 
Visakhapatnam and Srikakulam in northern 
AP that already serve a significant number 
of patients traveling from south Odisha for 
treatment

Central & Western India (Mumbai, Indore, 
Aurangabad, Nagpur & Raipur): KIMS flagship 
hospital witnesses influx of patients and doctors 
from Central India. Given scarcity of quality 
healthcare and existing KIMS brand awareness 
in Central India, smaller facilities can be set up in 
Central India

Mumbai
Pune

Nashik

Secunderabad
Kondapur

Indore

Nagpur (Acquired)

Raipur Bhubaneshwar

Srikakulam

Visakhapatnam

Rajahmundry

Ongole

Nellore

Chennai
Bengaluru

Anantapur

Kurnool

Aurangabad

Map not to scale
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Expansion plans

Units
Current 
Beds

Incremental 
Beds

New Departments
Approx. 
Capex

Expected Year of
Operation

Nashik - 300 All Specialities 200-250 Cr Q1 FY25

Mumbai (Thane) - 300 All Specialities 500-525 Cr Q4 FY25

Bangalore (Project-1) - 415 All Specialities 350-400 Cr Q4 FY25

Anantapur 250 200 Cancer Centre / Mother & Child 90-110 Cr Q4 FY26

Kondapur 200 500 All Specialities 300-350 Cr Q1 FY27

Srikakulam 200 120 All Specialities 70-75 Cr Q4 FY25

Ongole 350 - Cancer Centre 40-50 Cr Q4 FY25
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Profit and Loss Statement

Consolidated

Particulars Q4 FY 23 Q3 FY 24 Q4 FY 24 QoQ(%) YoY(%) FY 23 FY 24  YoY(%)

Operating Revenue  5,759  6,058  6,338 4.6% 10.0%  21,977  24,981 13.7%

Other Income  49  32  38 18.4% -21.6%  259  131 -49.5%

Total Revenue  5,808  6,091  6,376 4.7% 9.8%  22,236  25,112 12.9%

EBITDA*  1,563  1,435  1,527 6.4% -2.3%  5,766  6,232 8.1%

EBITDA (%) on operating revenue 27.1% 23.7% 24.1% 26.2% 24.9%

PBT**  1,273  1,026  1,001 -2.4% -21.3%  4,701  4,599 -2.2%

PBT (%) on total revenue 21.9% 16.8% 15.7% 21.1% 18.3%

PAT**  987  767  716 -6.5% -27.4%  3,510  3,363 -4.3%

PAT (%) on total revenue 17.0% 12.6% 11.2% 13.4% 13.4%

Basic EPS(Rs.)  9.5  9.0  8.2 -8.6% -13.7%  42.0  38.8 -7.8%

Diluted EPS (Rs.)  9.5  9.0  8.2 -8.6% -13.7%  42.0  38.8 -7.8%

IND AS 116  69  36  62  274  172 

EBITDA Post IND AS & Other Income  1,681  1,504 1,628 8.3% -3.2%  6,299  6,535 3.7%

(Rupees in Millions)

1) *EBITDA - Pre IND AS & Excl. Other Income
2) **PBT & PAT are excluding one time items of -  Share of loss of associate of .22 Mn, 1.23 Mn & 1.26 Mn for Q2 FY24, Q3FY24 & Q4 FY24 respectively
3) Minority share of EBITDA for Q4FY24 stands at 12%
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Corporate Structure (As on 31st March'24)

AHPL
Srikakulam

(67.7%)

KHEPL
Kondapur
(90.7%)

KIMS ICON
Visakhapatnam

(51.0%)

KIMS Saveera
Anantapur

(76.5%)

KIMS
Kurnool
(55.0%)

Sunshine
(Sarvejana)

(64.2%)

KIMS Hospitals 
Bengaluru

(100%)

Doctor Partnership Hospitals

Krishna Institute of
Medical Sciences Limited

KIMS Secunderabad
(100%)

KIMS Nellore
(100%)

KIMS Rajahmundry
(100%)

KIMS Ongole
(100%)

KIMS-Manavata 
Nashik
(51.0%)

SPANV 
Nagpur
(69.3%)
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Thank You
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